

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA
SOUTHERN DIVISION

BEEF PRODUCTS, INC.,
BPI TECHNOLOGY, INC. and
FREEZING MACHINES, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AMERICAN BROADCASTING
COMPANIES, INC., ABC NEWS, INC.,
DIANE SAWYER, JIM AVILA, DAVID
KERLEY, GERALD ZIRNSTEIN, CARL
CUSTER, and KIT FOSHEE,

Defendants.

Civ. No. 12-4183

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
ABC DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
ALL CLAIMS OF PLAINTIFF BEEF PRODUCTS, INC.**

JOHNSON, HEIDPRIEM &
ABDALLAH, LLP

Scott N. Heidepriem
Ronald A. Parsons, Jr.
Shannon R. Falon
101 South Main Avenue, Suite 100
Sioux Falls, SD 57104
Tel: (605) 338-4304
Fax: (605) 338-4162

WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP

Kevin T. Baine (*pro hac vice pending*)
Dane H. Butswinkas (*pro hac vice pending*)
Carl R. Metz (*pro hac vice pending*)
725 Twelfth Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 434-5000
Fax: (202) 434-5029

*Attorneys for Defendants American Broadcasting Companies, Inc.,
ABC News, Inc., Diane Sawyer, Jim Avila, and David Kerley*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND.....4

 A. The ABC News Reports4

 B. The Complaint.....7

GOVERNING STANDARDS.....8

ARGUMENT.....10

I. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE SOUTH DAKOTA AGRICULTURAL FOOD PRODUCTS DISPARAGEMENT ACT (COUNT 26).....10

II. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR COMMON LAW PRODUCT DISPARAGEMENT (COUNTS 10-18, 23-25).....12

 A. The AFPDA Is the Exclusive Basis for Liability for Disparagement of Agricultural Food Products.13

 1. Enactment of the Agricultural Food Products Disparagement Act.13

 2. The AFPDA Contains the Exclusive Remedy for Disparagement of Agricultural Food Products.16

 B. The Common Law Product Disparagement Claims Fail on Their Own Terms.....21

 1. The False Statement Claims Should Be Dismissed.22

 a. The Rhetorical Hyperbole “Pink Slime” Is Not Actionable (Count 10).....22

 b. The Words “Filler” and “Substitute” Are Substantially True or Non-Actionable Opinion (Counts 12-13).....26

c.	Statements that LFTB Comes from Low-Grade Trimmings Are Substantially True or Non-Actionable Opinion (Count 15).....	29
d.	Statements that Trimmings Were Once Used “Only” for Certain Purposes and that the Protein in LFTB Comes “Mostly” from Connective Tissue Are Substantially True (Counts 16 and 18).....	32
e.	The Statement that LFTB Has a Consistency “More Like Gelatin” Is Substantially True or Non-Actionable Opinion (Count 17).....	34
2.	The False Implication Claims Should Be Dismissed.....	35
a.	The ABC News Reports Do Not Imply That LFTB Is “Not Safe for Public Consumption” (Count 24).....	36
b.	The ABC News Reports Do Not Imply LFTB Is “Not Nutritious” (Count 25).....	36
c.	The ABC News Reports Do Not State or Imply that LFTB Is “Not Beef or Meat” (Counts 11 and 23).....	38
III.	THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR LIBEL.....	41
A.	Most of the Libel Claims (Counts 1-4, 6-9, and 19-21) Are Mislabeled Product Disparagement Claims.....	41
B.	The References to “Economic Fraud” and “Food Fraud” Are Not Actionable as Libel of BPI (Count 5).....	45
C.	The Alleged Implication of Improper Conduct Is Not Sustainable (Count 22).....	48
IV.	THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH BUSINESS RELATIONS.....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)8

Auvil v. CBS “60 Minutes,” 800 F. Supp. 941 (E.D. Wash. 1992)14, 15

Auvil v. CBS “60 Minutes,” 836 F. Supp. 740 (E.D. Wash. 1993)14, 15

Aviation Charter, Inc. v. Aviation Research Grp./US, 416 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2005)..... *passim*

Bennett Enters., Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc., 45 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 1995)50

Beverly Hills Foodland, Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 655,
39 F.3d 191 (8th Cir. 1994).....23, 49, 50

Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of the U.S., Inc., 466 U.S. 485 (1984)22

Bourne v. Arruda, No. 10-CV-393-LM, 2011 WL 2357504 (D.N.H. June 10, 2011)31

Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Jacobson, 713 F.2d 262 (7th Cir. 1983).....50, 52

Brown v. Popular Mechs., 37 F.3d 1503 (8th Cir.).....9

Browne v. Avvo, Inc., 525 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (W.D. Wa. 2007)38

Carpenter v. King, 792 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2011).....27

Compuware Corp. v. Moody’s Investors Sves., Inc., 499 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2007)38

Dr. R.C. Samanta Roy Inst. of Sci. & Tech. v. Star Tribune Co., No. 05-cv-735, 2005
WL 1661514 (D. Minn. July 15, 2005).....26

Fisher v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 619 F.3d 811 (8th Cir. 2010)8, 35

Fjelsta v. Zogg Dermatology, PLC, 488 F.3d 804 (8th Cir. 2011) *passim*

Fox Sports Net N., LLC v. Minn. Twins P’ship, 319 F.3d 329 (8th Cir. 2003).....25, 29

Greenbelt Coop. Publ’g Assn. v. Bresler, 398 U.S. 6 (1970)23

Interphase Garment Solutions, LLC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc., 566 F. Supp. 2d 460 (D.
Md. 2008).....51

Jackson v. Marion County, 66 F.3d 151 (7th Cir. 1995)27

Janklow v. Newsweek, Inc., 788 F.2d 1300 (8th Cir. 1986) (en banc).....29

Jewell v. NYP Holdings, Inc., 23 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....27

Landers v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp., 345 F.3d 669 (8th Cir. 2003) *passim*

Letter Carriers v. Austin, 418 U.S. 264 (1974)23

Levinsky’s, Inc. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 127 F.3d 122 (1st Cir. 1997)31

Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc., 501 U.S. 496 (1991)2, 9, 29, 33

McBride v. Merrell Dow & Pharm. Inc., 717 F.2d 1460 (D.C. Cir. 1983)4

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co., 497 U.S. 1 (1990) *passim*

Moore v. Credit Inform. Corp. of Am., 673 F.2d 208 (8th Cir. 1982)34

Mr. Chow v. Ste. Jour Azur S.A., 759 F.2d 219 (2d Cir. 1985).....25

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....3

Nat’l Ref. Co. v. Benzo Gas Motor Fuel Co., 20 F.2d 763 (8th Cir. 1927)..... *passim*

Nicosia v. De Rooy, 72 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (N.D. Cal. 1999)46

Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe, 402 U.S. 415 (1971)51

Redco Corp. v. CBS, Inc., 758 F.2d 970 (3d Cir.), *cert. denied* 474 U.S. 843 (1985).....49

Romine v. Acxiom Corp., 296 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 2001)27

Rosenblatt v. Baer, 383 U.S. 75 (1966)9, 47

Schuster v. U.S. News & World Report, Inc., 602 F.2d 850 (8th Cir. 1979)3

Times, Inc. v. Hill, 385 U.S. 374 (1967)3

Treutler v. Meredith Corp., 455 F.2d 255 (8th Cir. 1972).....24, 34, 36, 46

U.S. Healthcare, Inc. v. Blue Cross, 898 F.2d 914 (3d Cir. 1990).....2, 42, 44

Unelko Corp. v. Rooney, 912 F.2d 1049 (9th Cir. 1990), *cert. denied*, 499 U.S. 961
(1991).....22, 49

Weyrich v. New Republic, Inc., 235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2001)24

STATE CASES

Advanced Training Sys. v. Caswell Equip. Co., 352 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 1984)45

Burnett v. Myers, 173 N.W. 730 (S.D. 1919)17, 18, 19, 20, 21

Castle Rock Remodeling, LLC v. Better Bus. Bureau, 354 S.W.3d 234
(Mo. Ct. App. 2011).....38

City of Lemmon v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co., 293 N.W.2d 433 (S.D. 1980)17, 18, 19

Dulgarian v. Stone, 652 N.E.2d 603 (Mass. 1995)51

Dykstra v. Page Holding Co., 766 N.W.2d 491 (S.D. 2009)50

Finck v. City of Tea, 443 N.W.2d 632 (S.D. 1989)24, 25

Gist v. Macon Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t, 671 N.E.2d 1154 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996)27

Gregory’s, Inc. v. Haan, 545 N.W.2d 488 (S.D. 1996).....41, 42

Groseth Int’l, Inc. v. Tenneco Inc., 440 N.W.2d 276 (S.D. 1989)9, 35

Hagemann ex rel. Estate of Hagemann v. NJS Eng’g, Inc., 632 N.W.2d 840 (S.D. 2001)10

Hohm v. City of Rapid City, 753 N.W.2d 895 (S.D. 2008)17, 18, 19, 20, 21

Huggins v. Povitch, No. 131164/94, 1996 WL 515498 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 19, 1996).....51

Kirby v. Smith, 224 N.W. 230 (S.D. 1929)14

Mashburn v. Collin, 355 So. 2d 879 (La. 1977).....25

McCullough v. Visiting Nurse Serv. of S. Me., 691 A.2d 1201 (Me. 1997).....33

McKeon v. Ewert, 226 N.W. 754 (S.D. 1929).....18, 19

Melaleuca, Inc. v. Clark, 78 Cal. Rptr. 2d 627 (Cal. Ct. App. 1998).....45

Myers v. Plan Takoma, Inc., 472 A.2d 44 (D.C. 1983).....3, 8

Paint Brush Corp. v. Neu, 599 N.W.2d 384 (S.D. 1999)25

Pegasus v. Reno Newspapers, Inc., 57 P.3d 82 (Nev. 2002)25

Petition of Famous Brands, Inc., 347 N.W.2d 882 (S.D. 1984).....10

Rudolph v. Herman, 56 N.W. 901 (S.D. 1893)10, 20

Schimke v. Karlstad, 208 N.W.2d 710 (S.D. 1973).....19

Scotvold v. Scotvold, 298 N.W. 266 (S.D. 1941).....19

Seminole Tribe v. Times Publ’g Co., 780 So. 2d 310 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2001)52

State v. Shadbolt, 590 N.W.2d 231 (S.D. 1999).....17

Steak Bit of Westbury, Inc. v. Newsday, Inc., 334 N.Y.S.2d 325 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Nassau Cnty. 1972)25

Themed Rests., Inc. v. Zagat Survey, LLC, 781 N.Y.S.2d 441 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2004) *aff’d*, 801 N.Y.S.2d 38 (App. Div. 2005).....38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert D. Sack, *Sack on Defamation: Libel, Slander, and Related Problems*.....4, 8, 24, 49

Rodeny A. Smolla, *Rights and Liabilities in Media Content* (2d ed. 2011).....52

American Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2011).....24

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 614 *passim*

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 623A41, 42

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 76652

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)3, 8

SDCL 1-1-2317, 18

SDCL 1-1-24 *passim*

SDCL 2-14-12 *passim*

SDCL 15-2-1316

South Dakota Agricultural Food Products Disparagement Act
SDCL 20-10A-1 *et seq* *passim*

SDCL 20-11-341
